
 

 
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  continuing to do what matters for Ryedale 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence   
 

 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2021  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 

3 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Alan Bardet 

 
Extension 

 
43208 

 
Date of Publication 

 
14 April 2021 

 
E Mail 

 
alan.bardet@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 22 April 2021 at 6.30 pm 
  
Virtual Meeting 
 
IMPORTANT: The Council fully recognises and respects the role and importance of democratic 
meetings and is committed to protecting the health and safety of Elected Members and Officers who 
participate. 
 
This meeting will be held virtually. The meeting will take place via Microsoft Teams and details of 
how to join the meeting have been provided to Members of the Committee. A telephone dial-in 
facility will also be available. 
 
For the purpose of public transparency and accountability, the meeting will be live streamed online. 
The live stream can be accessed here: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCZCvPUsJ0LwMJ9ukDsGf0Hw 
 
The media will be able to report on proceedings from the live stream. 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCZCvPUsJ0LwMJ9ukDsGf0Hw


 
 
 

 

5 External Audit Progress Report - Verbal Update   
 

 

6 External Audit Plan  (Pages 5 - 30) 
 

 

7 Third Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report  (Pages 31 - 44) 
 

 

8 Counter Fraud Governance Plan 2021/22  (Pages 45 - 50) 
 

 

9 Update on Risk Management  (Pages 51 - 74) 
 

 

10 O&S Forward Plan  (Pages 75 - 78) 
 

 

11 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 25 March 2021 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Virtual Meeting 
on Thursday 25 March 2021 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Brackstone, Garbutt Moore, Di Keal, King, Middleton (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair), Oxley, Raine and Wass 
 
In Attendance 

 
Cllr Joy Andrews, Alan Bardet, Simon Copley, Anton Hodge, Christine Phillipson, 
Margaret Wallace and Louise Wood 
 
 
Minutes 

 
47 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Cussons and Raper. 
 

48 Minutes of the meeting held on 11th February 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Meeting held on 11 
February 2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

Voting Record 
Unanimous 
 

49 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

50 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

51 Safer Ryedale and Community Safety Plan 
 
Considered – The report of the Head of Customer Services and Communities 
 

Decision 
 
That the Safer Ryedale Progress with Delivering the Community Safety Plan 
be received and noted. 

 
Voting Record 
Unanimous 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 25 March 2021 

 
 

 
52 CIPFA Financial Management Code 

 
Considered – The report of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Decision 
 
That the CIPFA Financial Management Code be received and noted. 

 
Voting Record 
Unanimous 
 

53 Decisions from other Committees 
 
The Committee received the Minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee 
held on 18 March 2021. 
 

54 O&S Forward Plan 
 
The Committee received the Overview & Scrutiny Forward Plan. 
 

55 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no other items of urgent business the meeting closed at 7:20pm. 
 

Page 4



P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



P
age 6

mailto:Gareth.Mills@uk.gt.com
mailto:Thilina.de.Zoysa@uk.gt.com
mailto:Jack.H.Walsh@uk.gt.com


•

•

•

•

•

P
age 7



•

•

•

•

•

P
age 8



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 9



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 10



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 11



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 12



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 13



•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 14

https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/0fa69c03-49ec-49ae-a8c9-cc7a2b65382a/ISA-(UK)-540_Revised-December-2018_final.pdf


•

•

•

•

–

–

–

–

•

•

•

P
age 15





Medium

P
age 16





Medium

P
age 17





Medium

•

•

•

•

•

.

P
age 18



P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



18

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 22



•

•

•

Ethical Standard 

(revised 2019)

P
age 23

https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/601c8b09-2c0a-4a6c-8080-30f63e50b4a2/Revised-Ethical-Standard-2019-With-Covers.pdf


.

P
age 24



P
age 25



P
age 26



P
age 27



P
age 28



P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  22 APRIL 2021 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    22 APRIL 2021 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER (s151) 
    ANTON HODGE 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS 

REPORT 2020/21 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The report provides an update on internal audit and counter fraud work delivered in 

2020/21.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended the Committee note the work undertaken by internal audit and the 

counter fraud team in the year to date. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To enable the Committee to fulfil its responsibility for considering the outcome of 

i
[...]
tching exercises. 

 support and advice on cases which may be 
appropriate for investigation and advice on 
appropriate measures to deter and prevent 
fraud.  

Reactive Investigations 
 

40 Investigation of suspected fraud affecting the 
council. This includes feedback on any changes 
needed to procedures to prevent fraud recurring.  

Covid-19 response 
work 
 

10 Undertake post assurance activities and 
investigation of potential fraud highlighted through 
this work. Assisting the council to recover money 
lost to fraud through grants. 

National Fraud 
Initiative (NFI) 
 

15 Coordinating submission of data to the Cabinet 
Office for the NFI national fraud data matching 
programme and investigation of subsequent 
matches. 

Fraud Liaison 10 Acting as a single point of contact for the 
Department for Work and Pensions, to provide 
data to support their housing benefit 
investigations.  

Total Days 105  
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  22 APRIL 2021 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    22 APRIL 2021 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
    SIMON COPLEY 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  UPDATE ON RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on work to review and revise the Council’s Corporate 

Risk Register, attached at Appendix 1. 
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee notes the contents of this report and comments 

on the format and details of the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 This report provides an update on work to revise and review the Corporate Risk 

Register. Risk Management has been highlighted as a key improvement issue in recent 
years, and this paper is evidence of improvements made in the process and reporting 
to members. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISK
[...]
ice Area Report Title Draft 
Deadline 

Final 
Deadline 

Draft 
Press 

Release 

Implement 
Date 

Full 
Council 

Reporting 
Officer 

Annual 
Y/N 

20-Jan-22 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Au Corporate 
Governance 

Update on the use of RIPA 
 

29-Dec-21  11-Jan-22      SC  Y 

20-Jan-22 
 

17-Feb-22 

Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Council 

B Financial Services Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Investment 
Strategy 2022-23 
 

29-Dec-21  11-Jan-22  11-Jan-22   17-Feb-22  AH  Y 

February 
 

10-Feb-22 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

OS Customer Services Customer Complaints and 
Compliments Q3 2021/22 
 

19-Jan-22  01-Feb-22      MW  Y 

March 
 

24-Mar-22 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

OS Customer Services Safer Ryedale and Community 
Safety Plan 
 

02-Mar-22  15-Mar-22      MW  Y 

24-Mar-22 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

OS Financial Services CIPFA Financial Management 
Code 
 

02-Mar-22  15-Mar-22      AH  Y 

24-Mar-22 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

OS Economic 
Development, 
Business and 
Partnerships 

Implementation of 
recommendations of the 
Climate Change Action Plan 
 

02-Mar-22  15-Mar-22      PS  Y 

April 
 

21-Apr-22 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Au Financial Services External Audit Progress Report 
 

30-Mar-22  12-Apr-22      AH  Y 

21-Apr-22 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Au Financial Services Third Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud Progress report 
 

30-Mar-22  12-Apr-22      AH  Y 

21-Apr-22 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Au Financial Services Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud Governance Plans 
2022/23 
 

30-Mar-22  12-Apr-22      AH  Y 

P
age 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2021
	6 External Audit Plan
	7 Third Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report
	Annex 1 - RDC IA Progress Report 22.04.21
	Annex 2 - RDC CF Progress Report 22.04.21

	8 Counter Fraud Governance Plan 2021/22
	Annex A - RDC Counter Fraud Plan 2021-22

	9 Update on Risk Management
	C

Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 22 April 2021 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Virtual Meeting 
on Thursday 22 April 2021 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Brackstone, Middleton (Vice-Chairman), Oxley, Raine and Wass 
 
In Attendance 

 
Alan Bardet, Simon Copley, Jonathan Dodsworth, Anton Hodge, Gareth Mills, Connor Munro, 
Jane Overhill, Christine Phillipson and Paul Taylor. 
 
 
Minutes 

 

56 Apologies for absence 
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Cussons, Garbutt Moore and Raper. 
 

57 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2021 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Meeting held on 25 
March 2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

Voting Record 
Unanimous 
 

58 Urgent Business 
 

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

59 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

60 External Audit Progress Report - Verbal Update 
 

The Committee noted the External Audit Progress Report. 
 

61 External Audit Plan 
 

The Committee noted the External Audit Plan. 
 

62 Third Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 
 

Considered – The report of the Chief Financial Officer (Section 151) 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 22 April 2021 

 
 

Decision 
 
That the Third Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report be received 
and noted. 

 
Voting Record 
Unanimous 
 

63 Counter Fraud Governance Plan 2021/22 
 

Considered – The report of the Chief Financial Officer (Section 151) 
 

Decision 
 
That the Counter Fraud Governance Plan 2021/22 be received and noted. 

 
Voting Record 
Unanimous 
 

64 Update on Risk Management 
 

Considered – The report of the Head of Corporate Governance 
 

Decision 
 
That the Update on Risk Management be received and noted. 

 
Voting Record 
Unanimous 
 

65 O&S Forward Plan 
 

The Committee received the Overview & Scrutiny Forward Plan. 
 

66 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 

There being no other items of urgent business the meeting closed at 8:00pm. 
 

 
 


